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U ta r ln m k  IU I
*Mfc Shri Ctoray: Will the Minister at Railways be pleased to state (a> whether it is a fact that Kalka-

Delhi Howrah Mail takes 25 hours and 35 minutes to traverse the distance between Delhi and HowT&h,

(b) whether it is also a fact that in 1935-36 Delhi Mail used to traverse the same distance in 22 hours and 50 mmutes,

(c) what are the reasons for this set-back in the speed of this tram, and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to improve the speed7

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes

(b) 2 Down Kalka-Delhi-Howrah Mail used to take 23 hours and 59 mmutes from Delhi to Howrah in Apnl 1935 Time Table

(c) Provision of more time for temporary engineering restrictions, increased load and reduction of booked speed

(d) It will be feasible to reduce appreciably the overall journey time of this train, only when the time provided for temporary engineering restrictions is substantially reduced and the load of the tram is reduced by running additional trains on the section to relieve overcrowding There are no immediate prospects

Shri T. B. Vlttal Kao: The hon Minister stated that because of certain engineering restrictions the speed could not be accelerated May I know if these engineering restrictions do sot also apply to the De Luxe tram that u running?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Yes, of course they do If these engineering restrictions were not there, the De Luxe train would run in even shorter -time

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: How is it that the De Luxe takes lesser time than the Kalka Mail?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: It has lesser

Mr. Speaker: Shn Hem Barua:
Shn Khushwaqt Rai.

Wherever more than one hon. Member’s name appears against a question, if I call out the first name and the hon Member is not there, the others in whose name it stands may stand up I will call any one or them instead of spending the time calling them one by one

Shri Fanlgrahl:
stand7

Mr Speaker*
them

If all of tnexn

I will call one

Co-operative Farming
+

Shri Khushwaqt Rai:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri Basnmatarl:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Panigrahl:
Shri D. C. Sbarma;
Shri Oza:
Shri Bibhutl Mishra:
Shri N. R. Muniswamy:

Will the Mimster of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1054 on the 2nd September, 1959 and state

(a) whether the Working Group on Co-operative Farming has since submitted its report,

(b) if so, what are its recommendations, and

(c) what steps Government propose to take to implement them7

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri B S. Morthy): (a) Not yet, Sir

(b) and (e) Do not arise
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Shri B. S. Murthy: There are a number of factors First of all, the Committee had to visit a number of States, then interview a number of non-officials and also office-bearers of the co-operative societies and get evidence and examine the evidence These are the factors that have delayed the report being submitted within time*

Dr Ram Subhag Singh: Wiien this working group on co-operative joint farming was engaged m this work, may I know what prompted the Government to depute a special committee to go to Yugoslavia and Israel when such committees had already visited those places’

Shri B. S. Murthy: It is only to gather more information from abroad

Shri Panigrahi: Till the Committee submits its report, may I know whether the Government sticks to its programme of introducing co-operative farming all over the country during the coming three years’

Shri B. S. Murthy: The Committee has been constituted to study cooperative farming and suggest methods of implementing the programme

Dr Ram Subhag Singh: The hon
Deputy Minister stated that the special Committee has gone abroad to gather more information May I know how the information gathered in China and other places which were visited by governmental committees for studying oo-operation, is being utilised by this wing of the Government’

Shri B. 8 . Murthy: We are launching on co-operative fanning and there are other countries which have already been experimenting with it Therefore, it is better we gather as much information a* possible to that our

m

methods will be faultless as far as possible

Dr. Run SnMug Singh: What are the special difficulties which are preventing this working group from submitting its report wtthm the time fixed, because the time is being extended every day9

Shri B. S. Murthy: The hon Member is one of the members of this Committee, and 1 have already stated that the Committee had to go to a number of States, interview a number of officers and non-officials and visit farms, gather evidence and examine it Therefore, these are the factors which contribute to the delay.

Shri Basumatari: May I know whether it is a fact that most of the States are opposed to the introduction of co-operative farming’

Mr. Speaker: How does it arise’
Shri B. S. Murthy: The hon Members presumption is not conect
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Just now you heard about this cultivable waste land There are officers who are mostly engaged in office work and they are all on that committee, and that committee is going to submit a report next year regarding that This committee is also loaded with officers who very seldom go and attend the meetings, and the meetings arc very often postponed May I know what steps will be taken by Government to put an end to the constitution of such committees’

Shri B. S. Murthy: It was with the best of intentions that the available expert knowledge was tapped in constituting this committee, and if some of these officers have some other work and are unable to attend the meetings of the committee, it is for Members like Dr. Ram Subhag Singh who happens to be a member of the committee, to persuade his colleagues and see that the report is submitted as early as possible

8hri Raghublr Sakai: Are we to understand that until the report it out no progreu will be made In regard to co*oper«tlve farming, even when all the requisite conditions are fulfilled?

Shri B. 8. Murthy: No. It is not a fact that the programme is being held up. The programme is being implemented in stages. Only for expert knowledge, the committee has come
Into existence.
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Shri D. C. Bharata: May I know whether guides are provided in this park for the benefit of the visitors?

Shri Tyagi: I am afraid it ia a wasteful expenditure.

Dr. P. 8. Deshmukh: We have not got guides so far, but probably, in due time, they may be taken.
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Dr. P. 8. Deahmakh: I would like to have notice of the question.

